
 

 

DATE: October 9, 2019 

TO: Board of Commissioners 

FROM: Kimberly Branam, Executive Director 

SUBJECT: Report Number 19-47 

Authorizing an Amendment to the Professional Services Contract with Zimmer Gunsul 
Frasca Architects for the Preparation of a Development Plan for the Broadway Corridor 
in the River District Tax Increment Finance District 

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED AND BRIEF DESCRIPTION 

Adopt Resolution No. 7343  

This action by the Prosper Portland Board of Commissioners (Board) will authorize an amendment to the 
professional services contract with Zimmer Gunsul Frasca Architects (ZGF) to complete a development 
plan for Broadway Corridor (Development Plan).  The increase of $343,995 reflects a refined 
understanding of the work necessary to complete development planning, including the City of Portland’s 
Type III Land Use Review approval of the United States Postal Service (USPS) Property Master Plan 
(Master Plan).  

The 32-acre Broadway Corridor study area is located in the River District Tax Increment Finance District 
and is generally bounded by NW Glisan Street, NW Lovejoy, NW 9th Avenue, and NW 5th Avenue.  The 
Study Area encompasses several Prosper Portland-owned properties including the 14-acre USPS 
Property, Union Station, Block Y, and Block R (see a map Attachment A). 

Portland Design Commission approval of a Central City Master Plan specific to the USPS Property is 
required prior to commencing development on the site.   

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT AND OUTCOMES 

The planning for and redevelopment of Broadway Corridor represents one of Prosper Portland’s most 
significant opportunities for advancing the goals of the agency’s Strategic Plan.  The location and size of 
Broadway Corridor represents an opportunity to realize Prosper Portland’s vision for an equitable 
economy by advancing prosperity, creating a vibrant neighborhood, and supporting living wage jobs.  
The project’s vision statement, guiding principles, and goals identified by the Broadway Corridor 
Steering Committee reflect the priorities of: 

• Creating a healthy, vibrant, and complete neighborhood serving a diverse mixed-income 
population; 

• Providing access to high-quality employment and career pathways through partnerships with 
large anchor employers as well as small and mid-size businesses; 

• Fostering wealth creation and shared prosperity, particularly for people of color, through 
affordable commercial space, workforce training, and contracting opportunities during 
construction and ongoing operations; and 



Board Report – Broadway Corridor Contract Amendment 
October 9, 2019 Page 2 of 4 

• Leveraging partnerships through collaboration with the City of Portland (City) Housing Bureau 
(PHB), engagement of the project’s Public Partners Technical Team, coordination with potential 
philanthropic partners, and robust community engagement. 

BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT 

The Broadway Corridor, and particularly the USPS Property, has been identified as perhaps the most 
significant redevelopment opportunity within Portland’s Central City through multiple Portland City 
Council adopted land use and development plans.  The Broadway Corridor is a key opportunity site for 
high-density employment, mixed-income housing, and signature city attractions and amenities.  The 
USPS Property offers the potential to create nearly four million square feet of new economic, business, 
social, and community development opportunities.  Prosper Portland, in partnership with PHB, acquired 
the USPS Property in September 2016.  

On April 11, 2018 the Prosper Portland Board through Resolution No. 7267 authorized the Executive 
Director to enter into a professional services contract with ZGF (ZGF Contract) for a fee not to exceed 
$2,205,000 including a five percent contingency.  On December 12, 2018 the Prosper Portland through 
Resolution No. 7297 authorized an amendment to the ZGF Contract and an additional five percent 
contingency, for a maximum contract value of $2,375,049.  The amendment and additional budget 
contingency provided for the completion of a Development Impact Study, cultural and historic resources 
research, an updated baseline feasibility analysis, and vision documentation.  

The USPS Master Plan will be the first Central City Master Plan to be reviewed by bureau staff and the 
Design Commission since the creation of the new code requirement.  As such, there has been an 
evolving understanding of the technical information required to support approval of the Master Plan, 
based on extensive coordination with bureau partners.  The proposed amendment of $343,995 provides 
additional fee to cover the engineering and technical documentation required by bureau partners for 
review and approval of the Master Plan, and forecasts an increase in fee necessary for the consultant 
team to nimbly respond to additional requests that may arise during the review and approval process.  
Staff and ZGF anticipate submitting the Master Plan application and associated materials in mid-
October.   

On April 11, 2018 the Prosper Portland Board also authorized the Executive Director to select Continuum 
Partners LLC (Continuum) as the Preferred Developer Partner to serve as a developer advisor to the 
development planning process and have exclusive negotiation rights for the redevelopment of the USPS 
Property (excluding the portion of the property to be controlled by PHB).  

Development planning activities commenced in June 2018, including extensive engagement of the 
project’s Steering Committee and Public Partners Technical Team, a robust community engagement 
strategy, and coordination with Continuum and the consultant team. 

At the October 9, 2019 Prosper Portland Board meeting, staff will provide an update on key project 
activities, including: 

• Broadway Corridor Development Plan and USPS Property Master Plan 

• Community engagement input 

• Community Benefit Agreement negotiations 

• Disposition and Development Agreement negotiations 

• City Investment Strategy negotiations to inform Intergovernmental Agreements with bureau 
partners 

• Site preparation and development timelines 

 



Board Report – Broadway Corridor Contract Amendment 
October 9, 2019 Page 3 of 4 

EQUITY IMPACT 

Prosper Portland is pursuing planning and redevelopment of the Broadway Corridor with an intentional 
focus on ensuring all communities have an opportunity to engage in and benefit from its 
redevelopment.  This project approach has been informed by a Racial Equity Impact Assessment, which 
included an internal audit of past Prosper Portland projects and identified ways to interrupt the status 
quo to lead to more equitable outcomes. 

The Broadway Corridor project team, including staff, consultants, Continuum, and the Steering 
Committee, are committed to promoting social equity by reducing disparities, extending community 
benefits, building affordable housing, and improving socioeconomic opportunities for underserved and 
underrepresented people.  The project team is also committed to true and authentic community 
engagement and intentionally involving underserved and underrepresented communities in the 
decision-making process, design, and build-out of the project. 

In formulating a subconsultant team, ZGF worked diligently to include certified firms, with an emphasis 
on minority-owned business enterprises (MBEs) and disadvantaged business enterprises (DBEs).  ZGF’s 
original contract forecasted 23 percent of the contract value to be completed by certified firms, with 21 
percent to be completed by MBE and DBE certified firms.  The utilization percentages may change based 
on whether the additional work required will be completed certified subconsultants.    

COMMUNITY PARTICIPATION AND FEEDBACK 

A robust engagement strategy has informed the development planning work, including monthly 
meetings of the project’s Steering Committee and Public Partners Technical Team, four public open 
houses and online forums, several focus groups, and multiple one‐on‐one stakeholder interviews.  The 
Steering Committee advised on the Development Plan and the community benefit priorities that are 
informing Prosper Portland’s position going into negotiation of the various project related agreements.   

BUDGET AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

The Adopted Fiscal Year (FY) 2019/20 River District Budget includes $1,028,263 to support the work 
under the ZGF Contract for the preparation of the Development Plan.  In autumn 2019, staff will seek 
Prosper Portland Board approval of Revision 2 to the FY 2019/20 budget, which will carry forward 
unspent funds from the prior fiscal year and add additional resources to support this work as necessary 
(see Attachment B).   

RISK ASSESSMENT 

The action under consideration increases the value of the contract with ZGF to $2,719,044, which 
represents a 14 percent increase over the current contract value and a 23 percent increase over the 
original contract value.  At minimum, completion and approval of the Master Plan, as defined by City 
code and subject to Land Use Review approval by Design Commission, is required prior to commencing 
redevelopment of the USPS Property.   

Alternatively, the Prosper Portland Board may elect to not authorize the increased expenditure 
authority and direct staff to reduce other aspects of the ZGF Contract to accommodate additional work 
as necessary.   

Additionally, Prosper Portland is required to repay the line of credit provided by the City to make 
available resources for the acquisition of the USPS Property by June 2022.  Resources from a transaction 
on the USPS Property are necessary for timely repayment.  Significant schedule delays or changes in 
financial feasibility would necessitate refinancing and/or finding alternate means for repaying the line of 
credit.  



Board Report – Broadway Corridor Contract Amendment 
October 9, 2019 Page 4 of 4 

ATTACHMENTS 

A. Broadway Corridor Study Area Map 
B. River District Financial Summary 

 

 

 



Board Report – Broadway Corridor Contract Amendment Attachment A 
October 9, 2019 Page 1 of 1 

Broadway Corridor Study Area Map 

 



Board Report – Broadway Corridor Contract Amendment Attachment B 
October 9, 2019 Page 1 of 2 
 

River District Financial Summary 
 



Board Report – Broadway Corridor Contract Amendment Attachment B 
October 9, 2019 Page 2 of 2 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


